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PLAT DATUM

NOTE: THIS EXHIBIT SHOWS THE
AREA PROPOSED TO BE UTILIZED
FOR GROSS TRACT AREA
PURPOSES, AND HAS BEEN
PREPARED BASED ON THE
REFERENCED PLATS AND OR
DEEDS, AND IS NOT BASED ON
A FIELD SURVEY BY VIKA OR
TITLE SEARCH.
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AREA CONVEYED
7O MONT. CO., MD.
L. 2364 F. 226
750 SQ.FT.
NOT INCLUDED
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SCALE: 1" = 50’

LOTS 58, 59, 82, 83, 84,
85, 86 & 644

WOODMONT

7TH ELECTION DISTRICT

MARYLAND

JUNE 2013

/14

20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD-SUITE #400
GERMANTOWN, MD.

OWNER: MELVIN LENKIN TRUSTEE S
@ NET LOT AREA oo 10,250 SF OR 0.23531 ACRES
@ PREV. DEDICATION FAIRMONT AVE. ......cccc...... 1,000 SF OR 0.02296 ACRES
@ PREV. DEDICATION ST. ELMO ........ccccveveveucucnnnee 1,000 SF OR 0.02296 ACRES
GROSS TRACT AREA ..cocovoeieieeiieieieneirieieeceanne. 12,250 SF OR 0.28122 ACRES
OWNER: 4931 FAIRMONT LLC
@ NET LOT AREA oot 10,375 SF OR 0.23818 ACRES
@ PREV. DEDICATION FAIRMONT AVE. .......c.cc...... 1,500 SF OR 0.03444 ACRES
AREA CONVEYED
70 MONT. CO., MD.
@ PREV. DEDICATION ST. ELMO .....ccccooceuvuvevarauannne. 500 SF OR 0.01148 ACRES Oy o
750 SQ.FT.
GROSS TRACT AREA ..coooiieeeeeeieeeeeeeiieeeeeenne 12,375 SF OR 0.28409 ACRES NOT INCLUDED
OWNER: STE49268M LLC
@ NET LOT AREA oot 5000 SF OR 0.11478 ACRES
PREV. DEDICATION ST. ELMO ......cccccccovveueucunnne. 1,000 SF OR 0.02296 ACRES
GROSS TRACT AREA ..cocoveieieeiieieeciiieieiecenne 6,000 SF OR 0.13774 ACRES

ENGINEERS B PLANNERS B LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS B SURVEYORS M GPS SERVICES

VIKA MARYLAND LLC
B GERMANTOWN, MARYLAND 20874
(301) 916—4100 W FAX (301) 916—2262
MCLEAN, VA.

K\NAMED PROJECTS\GTA\CADD \VIKASURVEYS\GTA_SURVEYBASE.DWG

TO MONT.
L. 2300

AREA CONVEYED

500 SQ.FT.
NOT INCLUDED

cO., MD.
F. 121

FAIRMONT AVENUE PROPERTY

very8eT 3

N 481343

R/W

ST. ELI\;I&) AVENUE

St. Elmo Apartments
FAR Averaging Table

TRACT ANALYSIS
PRIOR
EXISTING SITE | EXISTING SITE PRIOR DEDICATIONS | PROPOSED R/W TRACT AREA
PROPERTY ZONE AREA {SF) AREA [ACRES) |DEDICATION ({SF) [ACRES) DEDICATION (SF} | TRACT AREA [SF) {ACRES)
SUBJECT PROPERTY CR5.0[C 1.0, R 4.75, H-145T) 25,625 0.59 5,000 0.11 - 30,625 0.70
ST. ELMO, LOTS 77-79 CR5.0(C 1.0, R 4.75, H-145T) 7,500 0.17 1,500 0.03 0 9,000 0.21
DEL RAY, LOTS 263-267 CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-S0T} 13,125 0.30 2,500 0.06 0 15,625 0.36
CORDELLLOTS 244 & 245 |CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-S0T) 5,250 0.12 1,000 0.02 0 6,250 0.14
TOTAL 51,500 1.18 10,000 0.23 - 51,500 1.41
DENSITY ANALYSIS BEFORE FAR AVERAGING
WIAA. WIAA. IR A EXISTINEG T Iranster of kes
MAX. MAX. ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE MAX. Remain Existing to to Subject
ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE | COMMERCIAL | COMMERCIAL | RESIDENTIAL ALLOWABLE | (Commercial - Remain Property [Total -
PROPERTY ZONE TOTALGFA{SF) | TOTALFAR GFA {SF) FAR GFA (SF) RESIDENTIALFAR SF) {Residential - SF) SF)
SUBJECT PROPERTY CR 5.0 (C 1.0, R 4.75, H-145T) 153,125 5.00 30,625 1.00 145,469 4.75 15,488 137,637 0
ST. ELMO, LOTS 77-79 CR 5.0 (C 1.0, R 4.75, H-145T) 45,000 5.00 9,000 1.00 42,750 4.75 9,000 0 36,000
DEL RAY, LOTS 263-267 CR 3.0 [C1.0, R2.75, H-90T} 46,875 3.00 15,625 1.00 42,969 2.75 32,012 0 14,863
CORDELLLOTS 244 & 245 |CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-S0T) 18,750 3.00 6,250 1.00 17,188 2.75 5,000 0 13,750
TOTAL 263,750 4.29 61,500 1.00 248,375 4.04 61,500 137,637 64,613

DENSITY ALLOCATION WITH FAR AVERAGING

MAX. PROPOSED

MAX. PROPOSED

MAX. PROPOSED

Total {max w/15,488 SF C

Up to 262,233 ()

7.75

if maximum of 15,488 SF commercial uses are developed with remaining 246,745 SF as residential

)
1)
)

{
{2

r— -

210,082SF * 1.22)R + 7,6565F C = 263,9565F
202,2505F * 1.22) + 15,4885F = 262,233SF

MAX. PROPOSED | MAX. PROPOSED | COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL [MAX. PROPOSED [Transferof Cto  |Transferof R to
PROPERTY Z0NE TOTAL GFA {SF) TOTALFAR GFA {SF) FAR GFA (SF) RESIDEMTIAL FAR |Del Ray lots (SF} |Subject Property
SUBIECT PROPERTY CRS.0(C 1.0, R 475, H-145T) 7,738 711 15,488 0.51 210,082 B.26 15,137 nfa
22% MPDU Bonus n/a 46,218 1.51 | nfa nfa 45,218 1.51 0 nfa
ST. ELMIO, LOTS 77-79 CRS.O(C1.0 R 475, H-145T) 9,000 1.00 9,000 1.00 a .00 0 36,000
DEL RAY, LOTS 263-267 CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 32,012 2.05 32,012 2.05 Y .00 0 14,863
CORDELL LOTS 244 & 245 CR 3.0(C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 5,000 0.80 5,000 0.80 a .00 1,250 12,250
TOTAL 309,98 5.04 61,500 1.00 256,300 417 15,387 63,113
SUMMARY FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY WITH 229 MPDU BONLIS
range based on
Resulting Total for Subject range based an final |final residential
Property: residential allocation (SF] |allocation {(FAR] |Motes
Caom {max] 15,488 0.51
Res {max) 256,300 8.37
Total {max w/3,965 SF C) up to 263,356 (1) 8.37 |if minimum of 7,656 SF of commercial uses are developed with remaining 256,300 5F as residential

LAYOUT: PRELIMINARY PLAN, Plotted By: schellin

0y NOLONITIY

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2000

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON TAX ASSESSMENT MAP NO. HN22
WITH A TAX ACCOUNT NO'S:TRACT-1; #07-005501326, #07-00551315, &
#07-00551304, TRACT-2; #07-00550947 & #07-00553108, TRACT-3;
#07-00552536 & #0702799951

2. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED "CR-5 C-1.0 R-4.75 H-145T".

3. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED ON MARYLAND STATE GRID NORTH
( NAD83 /91 ) AND THE VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON NVGD 29.

4. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X" ( AREA DETERMINED TO
BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN ) AS SHOWN ON
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) MAP NO. 24031C0455D, FOR
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND, DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2006..

5. BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PREPARED BY VIKA, INC. DATED FEBRUARY 14,
2014.

6. THISSITE IS LOCATED IN THE ROCK CREEK WATERSHED AND IS CLASSIFIED
AS USE I.

7. THE PROJECT IS PROPOSED TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
SYSTEMS AND IS CURRENTLY IN WATER AND SEWER SERVICE CATEGORIES
W-1 & S-1, RESPECTIVELY.

8. CHANGES TO THIS PLAN DUE TO FIN

RESULT OF PUBLIC AGENCY REVIEW, SUBSEQUENT TO APPROVAL OF THE
CERTIFIED SITE PLAN, ARE ALLOWED AND DO NOT REQUIRE AMENDMENTS

TO THIS PLAN BY THE PLANNING BO

9. THE RATIO OF NON-RESIDENTIAL TO RESIDENTIAL AREAS MAY BE ADJUSTED
UP OR DOWN BY AS MUCH AS 10% AT SITE PLAN, SUBJECT TO NOT EXCEED

309,968 SF OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA.

10. THE NUMBER OF PRIVATE PARKING

SUBJECT TO FINAL BEDROOM MIX & UNIT COUNT AND WILL COMPLY WITH

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PARKING R

11.
SUBMISSION.

12.
WILL BE MPDUs.

13.
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE

AL ENGINEERING REQUIRED AS A

ARD.

SPACES WILL BE SET AT SITE PLAN,

EQUIREMENTS.

A FINAL FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN WILL BE SUBMITTED AT SITE PLAN

15 PERCENT OF THE UNITS APPROVED FOR PERMIT IN THE DEVELOPMENT

ACCESS TO THE LOADING AREA ON FAIRMONT AVENUE IS LIMITED TO

HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION

OFFICIALS (AASHTO) WB-40 VEHICLES OR SMALLER.

PLAN LEGEND

LOD

R/W

PROPERTY LINES

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES
EXISTING ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

EXISTING FENCE LINE

EXISTING NATURAL GAS CONDUIT
EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES

EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT
EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITIES EASEMENTS
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER CONDUIT
EXISTING STORM DRAIN CONDUIT
EXISTING WATER CONDUIT

BUILDING AT GRADE

BUILDING BELOW

BUILDING ABOVE

____________ LIMITS OF LOADING AREA

PROPOSED 10' CONTOUR
PROPOSED 2' CONTOUR
PROPOSED WATER LINE

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
WITH STRUCTURE
PROPOSED STORM DRAIN

PROPOSED OVERALL LIMITS
OF DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED STORM WATER EASEMENT
EXISTING SANITARY CLEANOUT
EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
EXISTING ELECTRICAL MANHOLE
EXISTING GAS VALVE

EXISTING LIGHT POLE

EXISTING PHONE MANHOLE
EXISTING UTILITY POLE

EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE
EXISTING TRAFFIC CONTROL BOX
EXISTING TREE

EXISTING WATER METER
EXISTING WATER MANHOLE
EXISTING WATER VALVE
EXISTING BOLLARD

EXISTING SIGN POST

EXISTING WOOD POST

EXISTING CURB INLET

EXISTING CONCRETE

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER
EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING STORY

EXISTING EASEMENT

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

BUILDING HEIGHT MEASURING POINTS
(SEE SITE PLAN SHEETS)
DOOR LOCATION

<@

PERVIOUS PLANTING BEDS (2,064 SF)

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

THE PROJECT IS INTENDED TO BE DEVELOPED IN ONE PHASE. DEVELOPMENT OF
THE ON SITE AMENITIES WILL OCCUR CONCURRENTLY WITH THE OCCUPANCY OF
THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS, AND WILL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE OCCUPANCY

OF MORE THAN 75% OF THE UNITS, SUBJ

ECT TO POSSIBLE DEFERRAL OF

PLANTING TO THE APPROPRIATE PLANTING SEASON.
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PROJECT DATA TABLE FOR CR-5.0 C-1.0 R-4.75 H-145T ZONE PARKING REQUIRMENTS IN BETHESDA PARKING LOT DISTRICT
4 by Sketch d Use or Use Group Required per Unit Proposed per Unit*
Approve Sketc Proposed for . - - N
Development Standard Permitted/Required PP v P Minimum | Maxirmum Minimum Maximum
P|al‘| 320150040 Approva| Vehicle Pa[king
Commercin!
Area Retail [Minimum for 7,656 5F per 1,000 5F) 350 .00 oco 350
Tract {SF) n/a 30,625 30,625 Office {Minimum for 7,832 SF per 1000 SF) 200 3.00 0.Lo 100
?_':d'((;;mns (SF) nl/’a 22’222 zg’ggg Residentiol - Unbundled
e e . : 1Bedroom MPDU ar Market 0.50 1.25 0.50 1.008
- 2 Bedroom MPOU or Marget 0.75 130 0.5 1.00
Density 3 Bedroom MPOU or Mar<et 0.75 2.00 0.75 1.00
Subject Site Base Density
Total {maxi mum SF) 153,125 153,125 153,125 Use or Use Group Required per Unit Proposed Tatal Spaces®
Commercial (maximum 5F) 30,625 30,625 30,625 Min [Max) | % Long-Term Min [Max) Long-Term
Residential {maximum SF) 145,469 145,469 145,469 Bicycle Parking
Transferred To/From (see Sketch Plan Density Averaging Table) Commercial
Total {maximum 5F) n/a 64,613 64,613 Retail [Minimum for 7,656 5F per 10,000 %F)  |0.75 {50] 15% 1co 1.00
Commercial (maximum 5F) n/a (15,137) (15,137) Office {Minimurm for 7,832 5F per 5,000 5F) |05 [100] 85 2C0 100
Residential {maximum SF) n/a 79,750 79,750 Residentiol {20+ Units)
Subtota! Urit | 035 [1u-:1]| 955 1co.Ln 9500
Total {maximum SF) n/a 217,738 217,738 *Fing countwil bedete-mired ats’te ala v with ntre.imits establisned nereir,
Commercial {(maximum SF) n/a 15,488 15,488
Residential {maximum 5F) n/a 210,082 210,082 GROSS TRACT AREA TABULAT'ON
MPDU Borus
Residential [maximum SF) [n/a 76,218 76,218 EXISTING LOT PRIOR PROPOSED R/W |  GROSS MAX TOTAL
PARCEL ZONE AREASF | PEDICATION AREA | DEDICATION | TRACTAREA | ALLOWABLE | /W (o e oo
Subject Site Total Density SF AREA SF SF FAR
Total {maximum SF) nfa 271,788 271,788 Subject Property CR5.0 (C1.0,R4.75, H-145T) 25,625 5,000 0 30,625 5 153,125
Commercial (maximum 5F) n/a 15,488 15,488 St. Elmo Lots 77-79 CR5.0 (C1.0,R 4.75, H-145T) 7,500 1500 0 9,000 5 45,000
Residential {maximum SF) n/a 256,300 256,300 Del Ray Lots 263-267 CR 3.0 (C1.0,R2.75, H-90T) 13,125 2500 0 15,625 3 46,875
e Cordell Lots 244 & 245  |[CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 5,250 1,000 0 6,250 3 18,750
Toral T3 515 516 Totals 51,500 10,000 0 61,500 263,750
MPDU n/a 32(15%) 32 [15%)
Market Rate n/a 178 178 PUBLIC USE SPACE
. PARCEL ZONE NET LOT AREA REQUIRED MINIMUM | REQUIRED MINIMUM PUBLIC | PUBLIC USE SPACE PROVIDED
Height PUBLIC USE SPACE % USE SPACE SF SF
Building Height (maximum Feet) | 174 174 174 Subject Property CR 5.0 (C 1.0, R 4.75, H-145T) 25,625 n/a 0 5,151
St. Elmo Lots 77-79 CR 5.0 (C 1.0, R 4.75, H-145T) 7,500 n/a 0
Del Ray Lots 263-267 CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 13,125 n/a 0
Open Space Cordell Lots 244 & 245 CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-90T 5,250 / 0
Public Open Space (Minimum % of Site) 0% 70% 20% oroe ot 0 (€1.0, R2.75, H-90T) : n/e
Public Open Space (Minimum 3F) 0 5,150 5,150
Totals 51,500 0 5,151
Setbacks
From Property Line {Minimum Feet) 0 0 0

Approval No. 120150200, including A
Program, and Certified Site Plan.

Developer's Name: 4931 FAIRMONT, LLC

DEVELOPER'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned agrees to execute all the features of the Preliminary Plan

pproval Conditions, Development

Contact Person: EDDIE LENKIN

Address: 4922A ST. ELMO AVE. BETHESDA, MD 20814
Phone: 301-654-2100

Signature: Date:

ENGINEERS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD SUITE #400
GERMANTOWN, MARYLAND 20874
PHONE: (301) 916-4100
FAX: (301) 916-2262

PLANNERS
SURVEYORS

GERMANTOWN, MD. MCLEAN, VA.

PREPARED FOR:
4931 FAIRMONT, LLC

4922A ST. ELMO AVENUE
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301.654.2100

EDDIE LENKIN

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

ARCHITECTS
DAVID M SCHWARZ ARCH.

1707 L STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
202.862.0777

DAVID SCHWARZ

ACI

9400 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301.897.9000

FAIK TUGBERK

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

RHODESIDE & HARWEL
510 KING STREET

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
703.683.7447

ELLIOT RHODESIDE

ATTORNEY

LERCH, EARLY & BREWER
3 BETHESDA METRO CENTER

SUITE 460

BETHESDA, MD 20814

301.657.0747

STEVE ROBINS

TRAFFIC ENGINEER

WELLS & ASSOCIATES
8730 GEORGIA AVENUE

SUITE 200

SILVER SPRING, MD 20910
301.448.1333

CHRIS KABATT

CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD
SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
301.916.4100

WILLIAM ROBINSON

DATE
3/25/15
8/27/15
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PROFESSIONAL SEAL

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A
DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

WILLIAM ROBINSON LICENSE No. 43113
EXPIRATION DATE DECEMBER 19, 2016

ST. ELMO
APARTMENTS

7TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 209NWO05
TAX MAP: HN22

MNCPPC
# 120150200

PRELIMINARY
PLAN

DRAWN BY:
DESIGNED BY:
DATE ISSUED:

Z:\1000—9999\1433\CADD \PRELIMINARY\PLOT SHEETS\1433100_P_PRELIM.dwg ~ October 6, 2015
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MCPB No. 15-17

Sketch Plan No. 320150040

St. EImo Apartments

Date of Hearing: February 19, 2015

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under Section 59-7.1.2 of the Montgomery County Zoning
Ordinance, the Montgomery County Planning Board is authorized to review sketch plan
applications; and

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2014, 4931 Fairmont LLC (“Applicant’), filed an
application for approval of a sketch plan covering a 1.41 acre tract composed of two
properties zoned CR 5.0: C 1.0, R 4.75, H 145T and two properties zoned CR 3.0: C
1.0, R 2.75, 90T, including a total of 309,968 square feet of development (the “Site™), of
which 263,956 square feet (up to 256,300 square feet of residential development and
up to 15,488 square feet of non-residential uses) will be used to construct a mixed use
project on 0.70 acres of CR 5.0: C 1.0, R 4.75, H 145T zoned-land, located on St. Elmo
Avenue and Fairmont Avenue, approximately 275 feet northeast of Old Georgetown
Road (“Subject Property”) in the Woodmont Triangle Amendment to the Bethesda CBD
Sector Plan (“Sector Plan”) area; and

WHEREAS, Applicant’s sketch plan application was designated Sketch Plan No.
320150040, St. ElImo Apartments (“Sketch Plan” or “Application”); and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board
staff (“Staff’) and other governmental agencies, Staff issued a memorandum to the
Planning Board, dated February 6, 2015, setting forth its analysis of and
recommendation for approval of the Application subject to certain binding elements and
conditions (“Staff Report”); and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2015, the Planning Board held a public hearing on
the Application, and at the hearing the Planning Board heard testimony and received
evidence submitted for the record on the Application; and

! The Planning Department Staff report refers to the 1.41 acre area covered by this Sketch Plan as the
“Tract.”

Approved as to i 20 A - Y o f 1
Legal Sufficiency: (£, :( /Q;L\// *’// J/ 'S
8787 GMENCRRGLegRE PERRIIMEMland 20910  Phone: 3014954605  Fax: 301.495.1320

www.montgomeryplanningboard.org  E-Mail: mcp-chairf@mncppc-mc.org
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St. EImo Apartments

Page 2

WHEREAS, at the hearing, the Planning Board voted to approve the Application

subject to certain binding elements and conditions, by the vote as certified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, the Planning Board approves

Sketch Plan No. 320150040, St. EImo Apartments, for a maximum of 309,968 square
feet of development, including up to 256,300 square feet of residential density and up to
61,500 square feet of non-residential uses, subject to the following binding elements
and conditions:?

A. Binding Elements. The following site development elements shown on the Sketch

Plan stamped “Received” by M-NCPPC on January 2, 2015, are binding under
Section 59-7.3.3.F of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance:

P B R (o

Maximum density and height;

Approximate location of lots and public dedications;
General location and extent of public open space;
General location of vehicular access points; and
Public benefit schedule.

All other elements are illustrative.

B. Conditions. This approval is subject to the following conditions:

1.

Density
The Sketch Plan is limited to a maximum of 263,956 square feet of total

development on the Subject Property, including up to 256,300 square feet of
residential development and up to 15,488 square feet of non-residential uses.
The maximum number and distribution of residential dwelling units and non-
residential uses will be determined at Site Plan.

Site Plan
Development of any property within the Site must receive site plan approval,
including a review of all applicable public benefit point calculations.

FAR Averaging

Prior to record plat approval, the Applicant must state the gross square footage
taken from any lot with reduced residential, commercial, or total density in an
instrument approved by the M-NCPPC Office of the General Counsel and must
record the instrument in the Montgomery County land records. Final allocation of
density will be determined at the time of Site Plan. The properties within the Site

2 For the purpose of these binding elements and conditions, the term “Applicant” shall also mean the
developer, the owner or any successor(s) in interest to the terms of this approval.
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will transfer the following square feet of development potential based on the
existing zoning:

a.

b.

4. Height

St. EImo Properties (Lots 77-79) will be transferring 36,000 square feet of
residential density to the Subject Property.

Del Ray Properties (Lots 263-267) will be transferring 31,250 square feet
of residential density to the Subject Property and receiving 16,387 square
feet of commercial density from the Cordell and Subject Properties,
resulting in a net transfer of 14,863 square feet of total density off of the
Del Ray Properties.

Cordell Properties (Lots 244 & 245) will be transferring 12,500 square feet
of residential density to the Subject Property and 1,250 square feet of
commercial density to the Del Ray Properties, resulting in a net transfer of
13,750 square feet of total density off of the Cordell Properties.

. The Subject Property will be transferring 15,137 square feet of commercial

density to the Del Ray Properties and receiving 79,750 square feet of
residential density from the St. Elmo, Del Ray, and Cordell Properties,
resulting in a net transfer of 64,613 square feet of total density onto the
Subject Property.

The development is limited to a maximum height of 174 feet.

5. Incentive Density

The development must be constructed with the public benefits listed below,
unless modifications are made under Section 59-7.3.3.I. The CR Zone requires
properties taking advantage of FAR Averaging to exceed the minimum public
benefit points otherwise required in Section 4.5.4.A.2 by 50%. Total points must
equal at least 150 and be chosen from at least four categories as required by
Section 59-4.5.4.A.2. The requirements of Division 59-4.7.1 and the CR Zone
Incentive Density Implementation Guidelines must be fulfilled for each public
benefit. Final points will be established at Site Plan approval.

a.

b.

Transit Proximity, achieved through location within 1,500 feet of the
Bethesda Metro Station;

Connectivity and Mobility, achieved through minimum parking and
through-block connection;

Diversity of Uses and Activities, achieved through affordable housing and
small business opportunity;

Quality of Building and Site Design, achieved through exceptional design,
public art, public open space and structured parking; and




MCPB No. 15-17
Sketch Plan No. 320150040
St. Elmo Apartments

Page 4
e. Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment, achieved
through building lot terminations, cool roof, and a vegetated roof.
6. Public Art

The Applicant must provide public art on-site, integrated into the overall site
design. The public art components must be commensurate with the size of the
public use space in which the art will be located.

a. The Applicant must present final public art concepts to the Public Arts

Trust Steering Committee for review and comment that will be available to
the Planning Board prior to scheduling the Planning Board hearing for the
site plan application.

b. Final detail and design of the public art must be determined by Certified
Site Plan.

7. Building Lot Terminations (BLTs)
Prior to release of any building permit, the Applicant must provide proof of
purchase and/or payment for the required BLTs.

8. Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs)
The Applicant must provide a minimum of 15% of the total units as Moderately
Priced Dwelling Units on the Subject Property. The development must provide
MPDUs in accordance with Chapter 25A.

9. Future Coordination for Preliminary and Site Plan

In addition to any other requirements for Preliminary Plans under Chapter 50 and
Site Plans under Chapter 59, the following must be addressed when filing a
Preliminary or Site Plan:

a. Fire and Rescue access and facility details;

b. Streetscape details;

c. Demonstration of how each public benefit satisfies the Zoning Ordinance
and Incentive Density Implementation Guideline requirements;

d. Implementation of transportation improvements;

Consideration of building-to-street interface to maximize activation and

safety;

Focus on energy efficiency in building design features;

Noise analysis;

Dedication along St. EImo Avenue and Fairmont Avenue;

Traffic Mitigation Agreement; and

Coordination with Bainbridge Bethesda on public use space and public art.

@

- Ta
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, having given full consideration to the
recommendations and findings of its Staff as presented at the hearing and set forth in
the Staff Report, which the Planning Board hereby adopts and incorporates by
reference (except as modified herein), and upon consideration of the entire record and
all applicable elements of § 59-7.3.3.E, the Planning Board finds that as conditioned
herein the elements of the Sketch Plan are appropriate in concept and appropriate for
further review at site plan. Specifically, the Planning Board FINDS the Sketch Plan:

1. meets the objectives, general requirements, and standards of Division 59-4.5;

The Sketch Plan meets the objectives of Section 59-4.5.1.A quoted below;
specifically, the development as approved will:

a. “Implement the policy recommendations of applicable master plan”;

The Sketch Plan substantially conforms to the recommendations for the
Subject Property included in the Sector Plan. The Subject Property is
designated as Block 44, which is recommended for a FAR of 5.0 (not
including the MPDU bonus density) and MPDU bonus height up to 174 feet.
The Subject Property is located in the area of the Woodmont Triangle that is
closest to the Bethesda Metro Station. The Sector Plan recognizes that
properties in Block 44 are suitable for higher density because of the proximity
to transit. The Subject Property also is within the area designated as a
Density Transfer Area.

Specifically, the Sketch Plan furthers the following goals as outlined in the
Sector Plan:

e Housing — Provide opportunities to increase the supply of housing to
serve a variety of income levels.

The Sketch Plan will accommodate approximately 210 dwelling units
on the Subject Property, including a variety of market-rate unit sizes
and layouts and 15% MPDUs, which will facilitate the availability of
new, diverse housing within walking distance of the Metro.

e Small-scale Retail — Provide opportunities to retain existing businesses
and expand opportunities for new businesses.

Through the use of density averaging, the St. Elmo, Cordell, and Del
Ray properties will remain as small-scale developments while
simultaneously allowing for the development of a larger mixed-use
project on the Subject Property. Additionally, the Sketch Plan will
provide street activating uses, such as ground-floor retail on both St.
Elmo Avenue and Fairmont Avenue.
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Safe and Attractive Streets — Focus on improving the safety and
character of the existing streets.

The Sketch Plan will provide streetscape improvements along
Fairmont Avenue and St. EImo Avenue per the current Bethesda
Streetscape Standards. The expansion of the mid-block connection
will create an active and safe pedestrian environment. The pedestrian
mid-block connection will provide a more efficient means of
transportation for pedestrians navigating the Woodmont Triangle area
and will provide a pedestrian space that is separate from vehicular
traffic.

Public Amenities — Increase flexibility in providing the public use space
through optional method of development by allowing off-site and on-
site fulfillment of this requirement, and by identifying a list of priority
public amenities.

The Sector Plan lists priority public use space and amenities for the
Woodmont Triangle area, including streetscape improvements; north-
south, mid-block pedestrian connections for the blocks located
between Old Georgetown Road and Norfolk Avenue; diverse urban
spaces including public use space on-site; and public art. Public
spaces in the Woodmont Triangle area are encouraged to support
retail and an active pedestrian environment. The Sketch Plan includes
a north-south public mid-block pedestrian connection to create smaller,
more pedestrian-friendly blocks and a generous public use space. The
pedestrian pass-through will also provide an inviting pedestrian
environment that will activate the street and support the ground-floor
retail included as part of the Sketch Plan.

b. “Target opportunities for redevelopment of single-use commercial areas and

surface parking lots with a mix of uses.”

The Sketch Plan will redevelop the existing low-density commercial site and
associated surface parking on the Subject Property with a higher-density
mixed-use development with underground parking to maximize residential
development in close proximity to the Metro. The Sketch Plan includes
ground-floor retail/office uses, upper level residential units, public open space
and residential amenity space. The Sketch Plan meets the objective of this
finding.
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C.

“Encourage development that integrates a combination of housing types,
mobility options, commercial services, and public facilities and amenities,
where parking is prohibited between the building and the street.”

The Sketch Plan encourages such development by proposing market-rate
residential units in a variety of unit types as well as 15% MPDUs, offering
housing opportunities for a range of incomes proximate to the numerous
transit options of downtown Bethesda. The non-residential uses (retail and/or
office) on the ground floor provide commercial services for the residents and
surrounding neighborhood. The Sketch Plan facilitates all modes of transit —
pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular — proximate to the Metro and bus service
by improving the streetscape and providing a mid-block connection between
St. ElImo Avenue and Fairmont Avenue. The Sketch Plan proposes
separated access points for vehicular parking and loading access. - The
Sketch Plan does not propose any parking between the building on the
Subject Property and the street frontages.

“Allows a flexible mix of uses, densities, and building heights appropriate to
various settings to ensure compatible relationships with adjoining
neighborhood.”

The Sketch Plan provides a mix of uses on the Subject Property, including a
significant amount of new residential development and ground floor retail for
small-scale business opportunities with a building height of 174 feet, as
allowed in the CR-5.0, C-1.0, R-4.75, H-145T zone. The Sector Plan
encourages the transfer of density to retain the smaller-scale commercial and
retail developments, while simultaneously allowing for the development of
larger mixed-use projects in the Woodmont Triangle area. Through the use of
density averaging, the St. Elmo, Cordell, and Del Ray properties will remain
as small-scale developments, while simultaneously allowing for the
development of a larger mixed-use project on the Subject Property. The
height and densities provided by the Sketch Plan are compatible with the
desired character of the Woodmont Triangle area.

“Integrate an appropriate balance of employment and housing opportunities.”

As recommended in the Sector Plan, the Sketch Plan provides a substantial
amount of new residential development through a variety of housing options
with both market-rate units and MPDUs in an array of unit sizes that will
support the existing retail and non-residential development in the Woodmont
Triangle area. The Sketch Plan also provides new ground-floor retail, as well
as office uses on the ground level and second floor to create a mixed-use
development.
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f. “Standardize optional method development by establishing minimum
requirements for the provision of public benefits that will support and
accommodate density above the standard method limit.”

The Sketch Plan provides the required public benefits from a minimum of four
categories to achieve the desired incentive density above the standard
method limit and exceeds the minimum public benefit points by at least 50%,
as required for density averaging.

The Sketch Plan meets the requirements of Section 59-4.5.2.B for FAR
Averaging. The Sketch Plan calls for FAR averaging over more than two non-
contiguous properties in the CR zone. Section 59-4.5.2.B.3 provides that density
may be averaged over two or more such properties if:

a. Each provision of Section 4.5.2.B.2 is satisfied, including:

f.

fi.

fi.

iv.

The properties are under the same site plan or sketch plan; and, if a
sketch plan is required, the density averaging must be shown on the
sketch plan; -

All sending and receiving properties are encompassed by this Sketch
Plan Application.

The resulting properties are created by the same preliminary
subdivision plan or satisfy a phasing plan established by an approved
sketch plan;

All sending and receiving properties are included in this Application
and will satisfy the phasing plan approved as part of the Sketch Plan.
The sending and receiving properties also will be referenced in the
forthcoming Preliminary Plan application. Construction under this
Sketch Plan will occur in one phase.

The maximum total, nonresidential, and residential FAR limits apply to
the entire development, not to individual properties;

As shown on the Sketch Plan Data Summary Table, the density of
development on the combined lots does not exceed the total density
permitted on separate lots. The entire development, all properties
within the Site, is limited to a total FAR of 5.04, with a maximum non-
residential FAR of 1.0 and residential FAR of 4.17, determined by the
final mix and density bonus approved at Site Plan.

The total allowed maximum density on a resulting property that is
abutting or confronting a property in an Agricultural, Rural Residential,
or Residential Detached zone that is vacant or improved with an
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agricultural or residential use, does not exceed that allowed by the
property's zone; and

This provision is not applicable, as the Subject Property does not abut
or confront a property in an Agricultural, Rural Residential, or
Residential Detached zone that is vacant or improved with an
agricultural or residential use.

v.  Public benefits are required to be provided under any phasing element
of an approved sketch plan.
The Sketch Plan includes development in one phase and will provide
adequate public benefits.

b. The properties are within ¥ mile of each other or in a designated master-

planned density transfer area,

The sending and receiving properties are located within % mile of each other.
Additionally, the sending and receiving properties are all located within the
Density Transfer Area of the Sector Plan.

The minimum public benefit points required under Section 4.5.4.A.2 are
exceeded by at least 50%, and

The Application includes public benefit points that exceed those otherwise
required by at least 50%.

The applicable master plan does not specifically prohibit the averaging of
density between non-contiguous properties.

The Sector Plan specifically encourages the averaging of density between
non-contiguous properties, within the Woodmont Triangle area. The CR Zone
incorporates this goal, and the Sketch Plan conforms to the intent of the CR
zone, as described below.

The Sketch Plan meets the development standards of Section 59-4.5.4, as
shown in the following Project Data Table, and public benefits are provided as
described in Finding 6.

Subject Property
St. Elmo Properties 5.00 1.00 4.75
Del Ray Properties 3.00 1.00 2.T%

Cordell Properties 3.00 1.00 2.718

145T

90T
90T
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-4.5.4

LQEVELOPMENT STANDARD (59
 Tract Arez
Subject Property
St. Elmo Properties
Del Ray Properties
Cordell Properties

PERMITTED/REQUIRE

APPROVED
S _

D
e S cres

Total
 Dedications
Subject Property
St. Elmo Properties n/a
Del Ray Properties n/a
Cordell Properties n/a
Total
Subject Property
St. EImo Properties n/a
Del Ray Properties n/a
Cordell Properties n/a
Total
Height (maxi
Subject Property
St. Elmo Properties 145 As existing
Del Ray Properties 90 As existing
Cordell Properties 90 As existing

| Total Density (maximum)

5

St. Elmo Properties 45,000 :

Del Ray Properties 46,875 2.05
Cordell Properties 18,750 3.00 0.80
22% Bonus w/15% MPDUs 54,643 1.78 1.51
Total 5.04

318,393

Total Commercial Density (maximum)
Subject Property

St. EImo Properties

Del Ray Properties 2.05

Cordell Properties 0.80
| ___Total 1.00
“Total Residential Density (maximum) F

Subject Property [ 145,469 4.75 210,082 6.86

3 Height allowed by Sector Plan if project provides at least 15% MPDUs. The Sketch Plan meets the
height requirements contained in Section 4.5.2.C of the Zoning Ordinance for properties zoned CR with a
height designation of "T." The "T" designation permits even greater heights on the Subject Property, but
the height is limited to 174 feet per the Sector Plan.

* Total density remaining on St. EImo Properties

® Total density remaining on Del Ray Properties

® Total density remaining on Cordell Properties
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St. EImo Properties 42,750 4.75 0.00
Del Ray Properties 42,969 2.75 0.00
Cordell Properties 17,188 215 0.00
22% Bonus w/15% MPDUs 1.78 151
Total

Setback
Street 0
Side 0

 Public Open Space (minimu E
Subject Property 0
St. EImo Properties 0
Del Ray Properties 0
Cordell Properties 0
Total 0

Subject Property

The Application will provide the minimum required number of bicycle parking
spaces for residents, visitors, and commuter shower/change facilities within the
building, which will be determined at the time of Site Plan. The number of
vehicular parking spaces will be determined at Site Plan based on the number of
residential dwelling units.

2. substantially conform with the recommendations of the applicable master plan;

As discussed above, the Sketch Plan substantially conforms to recommendations
of the Sector Plan. The Sketch Plan will increase the supply of housing to serve
a variety of income levels, provide opportunities to retain existing businesses and
expand opportunities for new businesses, provide connectivity improvements that
improve the safety and character of the existing streets, and provide public open
space.

3. satisfy the binding elements of any applicable development plan or schematic
development plan in effect on October 29, 2014;

The Sketch Plan is not subject to a development plan or schematic development
plan.

4. achieve compatible internal and external relationships between existing and
pending nearby development;

The building is compatible in height and scale with the existing and pending
nearby development in the Woodmont Triangle area. The Sketch Plan achieves
compatibility with the building heights and the street edge already established by
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the recently constructed Bainbridge Bethesda development directly adjacent to
the Subject Property.

5. provides satisfactory general vehicular, pedestrian, and bicyclist access,
circulation, parking, and loading;

The Sketch Plan provides satisfactory general vehicular, pedestrian, and bicyclist
access, circulation, parking, and loading. The Sketch Plan appropriately locates
activating pedestrian uses along the St. EImo Avenue and Fairmont Avenue
frontages. The lobby, leasing office and a retail space is located along St. EImo
Avenue and additional retail/office spaces are located on Fairmont Avenue.
Vehicular access will be from St. ElImo Avenue and loading is off Fairmont
Avenue. In addition, the Sketch Plan will provide a mid-block connection that will
offer an inviting pedestrian environment.

6. propose an outline of public benefits that supports the requested incentive
density and is appropriate for the specific community;

The Application includes public benefits that address the general incentive and

density considerations required by Section 59-4.7.1.B. The public benefits:

a. Take into consideration “the recommendations of the applicable master plan”
by providing the diversity of housing, providing opportunities to retain existing
businesses and expanding opportunities for new businesses, connectivity
improvements, and providing the public open space;

b. Meet “the CR Zone Incentive Density Implementation Guidelines” by
providing the proper calculations and criteria for each public benefit;

c. Meet “any design guidelines adopted for the applicable master plan area” by
providing streetscape improvements along Fairmont Avenue and St. Elmo
Avenue and providing a mid-block connection, as recommended by the
Sector Plan, which will create an inviting pedestrian environment that will
activate the street and support the ground-floor retail included as part of the
Sketch Plan;

d. Are appropriate for “the size and configuration of the site” by improving the
existing configuration of the surface parking lot and aging existing buildings
and providing structured parking to allow for public open space close to
transit;

e. Adequately address “the relationship of the site to adjacent properties” by
designing the building at an appropriate scale for the surroundings with
heights and creating areas of open space that complements the existing
character of the area;

f. Consider “the presence or lack of similar public benefits nearby” through the
provision of affordable housing, environmental benefits, public open space,
pedestrian connections, all of which are currently needed in this area; and
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g. Provide “enhancements beyond the elements listed in an individual public
benefit that increase public access to, or enjoyment of, the benefit” which will
be developed and assessed during Preliminary and Site Plan reviews.

Public Benefits Calculations
Public Benefit Incentive Density Points
Max Allowed Requested Approved at
Sketch Plan

59-4.7.3.B: Transit Pro:
59-4.7.3.C: Connectivity :
Minimum Parking
h-Block Connection
i ' P ?

Affordabié Housing ' No limit 30

Small Business Opportunities ] 20
'59-4.7.3.E: Quality of Building and Site Design _
Exceptional Design 10

Public Open Space 20 20

Public Art 15 12

Structured Parking 20 20
59-4.7. tection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment

BLTs 30
Cool Roof 10
Vegetated Roof 15

444444444444

TreTAE..

Transit Proximity

The Subject Property is located within 1,500 feet of the Bethesda Metro Station,
which allows the development to be eligible for Level 1 transit as defined in the
Zoning Ordinance. The Planning Board supports 40 points as suggested in the
2012 Commercial/Residential Zones Incentive Density Implementation Guidelines
(“CR Guidelines”).

Connectivity and Mobility

Minimum Parking: The Applicant requests 7 points for providing fewer than the
maximum allowed number of parking spaces. Points for this incentive are granted
on a sliding scale from no points for providing the maximum allowable number of
on-site spaces to 10 points for providing no more than the minimum numbers of
spaces on site. The maximum allowable number of on-site spaces is 356, and the
Applicant is proposing to provide 230 parking spaces. Based on the initial
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calculation, the Planning Board supports granting 7 points with final parking counts
to be determined at Site Plan.

Through-Block Connection: The Applicant requests 10 points for providing a safe
and attractive pedestrian connection between streets. Per the CR Guidelines, 10
points are appropriate for connections that are open-air, at least 15 feet wide, and
open to the public at least between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. The Planning Board
supports 10 points. Final detailed plan of circulation and site layout will be
approved at Site Plan.

Diversity of Uses and Activities

Affordable Housing: The Applicant requests 30 points for providing 15% of the
multi-family units as MPDUs. The incentive density points for MPDUs are
calculated as a percentage of the total number of dwelling units (assuming 210
multi-family units). The Applicant’s initial estimate of providing 32 MPDUs yields 30
points. Final number of MPDU units to be determined at Site Plan. The Planning
Board supports the Applicant’s request.

Small Business Opportunities: The Applicant requests 10 points for providing retail
bays of less than 5,000 square feet. Incentive density of 10 points is appropriate for
developments that provide retail bays for on-site space for small, neighborhood-
oriented businesses of no more than 5,000 square feet. The Planning Board
supports 10 points for this benefit.

Quality of Building and Site Design

Exceptional Design: The Applicant requests 5 points for building or site design that
enhances the character of a setting. Per the CR Guidelines, incentive density of 5
points is appropriate for development that meets at least four of the guideline
criteria. The Sketch Plan provides innovative solutions in response to the
immediate context: creates a sense of place and serves as a landmark; enhances
the public realm in a distinct and original manner; introduces materials, forms, or
building methods unique to the immediate vicinity or applied in a unique way, uses
design solutions to make compact infill development living, working and shopping
environments more pleasurable and desirable; and integrates low-impact
development methods into the overall design of the site and building, beyond green
building or site requirements. The Sketch Plan is intended to be conceptual in
nature with an emphasis on building densities, massing, and heights. The Planning
Board supports the Applicant's request at this time, with further details and
refinement to be provided at the time of Site Plan.

Public Open Space: The Applicant requests 20 points for open space (no open
space is required). Points for this incentive are granted on a sliding scale based on
the percentage of the net lot area. The conceptual layout yields 5,150 square feet
of open space will be provided for a total of 20 points. The open space will contain
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seating, trash receptacles, landscaping, and other amenities and will be: directly
accessible to a street; open to the public; designed so that the loading or parking
facilities are screened or faced with active uses,; at least 35 feet wide; designed so
that walls of any residential floor area facing the open space have widows on at
least 60 percent of the fagade between three and eight feet; and designed so that
any dwelling unit facing the open space will have access to the open space. The
Planning Board supports 20 points for this benefit.

Public Art: The Applicant requests 12 points for installing public art on-site. The
public art concept will be developed during the Preliminary and Site Plan process
and will be presented to the Public Arts Trust Steering Committee. The Applicant
asserts that the artwork will meet at least 7 of the 8 goals outlined in the CR
Guidelines, and the final points will be determined at the time of Site Plan. The
Planning Board supports the Applicant’s request at this time.

Structured Parking: The Applicant requests 20 points for structured parking for the
parking that will be below grade. The Application proposes all parking spaces to be
provided in a below-ground parking garage with final parking counts to be
determined at Site Plan. The Planning Board supports 20 points for this benefit.

Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment

Building Lot Termination (BLT): The Applicant requests 6 points for the purchase of
BLT easements to be purchased or equivalent payment made for every 31,500
square feet of gross floor area comprising the 7.5% incentive density floor area.
Points are granted by the calculation of BLTs as provided in Section 59-4.7.3.F of
the Zoning Ordinance. The Planning Board supports 6 points for this benefit at this
time.

Cool Roof: The Application proposes to provide a cool roof with a minimum solar
reflectance index (SRI) of 75 for roofs with a slope at or below a ratio of 2:12, and a
minimum of SRI of 25 for slopes above 2:12, for a site less than 1 acre in size, thus
achieving 10 points in this public benefit category. The final layout is determined at
the time of Site Plan and the Planning Board supports 10 points for this benefit at
this time.

Vegetated Roof. The Applicant requests 10 points for providing vegetated roofs with
a soil depth of at least 4 inches and covering at least 33% of the total roof excluding
space for mechanical equipment. The CR Guidelines recommend 7.5 points for
development that meets the Zoning Ordinance requirements; with additional points
granted if other criteria are met, including: greater coverage, greater soil depth,
plant species that provide habitat and native plant species. At the time of Site Plan,
the Applicant will provide additional details on meeting the vegetated roof criteria.
The Planning Board supports the Applicant’s request at this time.
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7. establishes a feasible and appropriate phasing plan for all structures, uses,
rights-of-way, sidewalks, dedications, public benefits, and future preliminary and
site plan applications.

The project will be built in one phase.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that at the time of site plan, the Planning Board
may approve changes to this Sketch Plan under certain circumstances. If the Applicant
proposes to change a condition of approval or binding element, or agrees to a change
proposed by another party, the proposed change must satisfy the requirements for
approval of a sketch plan and site plan, including Section 59-4.5, Section 59-7.3, and
the Sector Plan. If Staff proposes to change a condition of approval or binding element,
however, the Board may approve the change if necessary to ensure conformance with
Section 59-4.5, Section 59-7.3, or the Sector Plan. In other words, for the Board to
approve an Applicant-proposed change of a binding element, it must find consistency
with applicable standards; for the Board to approve a modification to a Staff-proposed
binding element that the Applicant has not agreed to, the Board must find that the
proposed change is necessary to meet the site plan approval standards, including
conformance with zoning and Sector Plan requirements.

Alternatively, based on detailed review of a site plan, the Board may find that any
element of the approved Sketch Plan, including a binding element, does not meet the
requirements of the zone, the Sector Plan, or other findings necessary to approve a site
plan, and deny the site plan application.

The Board’s review of sketch plans is governed by Section 59-C-7.3.3.E, which
provides that “to approve a sketch plan” the Board must find that certain elements of the
plan are “appropriate in concept and appropriate for further detailed review at site plan.”
Because the Board's approval of a sketch plan is in concept only and subject to further
detailed review at site plan, it necessarily follows that the Board may find, based on
detailed review of a site plan, that any element of a sketch plan does not meet the
requirements of the zone, master plan, or other requirements for site plan approval. The
Board does not have the authority at the time of sketch plan to predetermine that any
element of the Sketch Plan will satisfy all applicable requirements for site plan approval.
As a practical matter it would be unwise for it to do so, due to the limited detail
contained in a sketch plan and the sketch plan’s unlimited validity period. If the Board
were unable to require changes to binding elements at the time of site plan to ensure
compliance with all code and master plan requirements, the Board might have decided
to approve fewer elements of this Sketch Plan as binding.

Although the Board does not have the authority to provide complete certainty
about the conditions of approval or binding elements of a sketch plan, this does not
mean that the Board should or will require changes to an approved sketch plan without
good reason. To do so would be inefficient and unfair to Applicants and community
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members whose expectations about the future shape of development will be formed by
what the Board approves in a sketch plan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution incorporates by reference all
evidence of record, including maps, drawings, memoranda, correspondence, and other
information; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all elements of the plans for Sketch Plan No.
320150040, St. EImo Apartments, stamped received by M-NCPPC on January 2, 2015,
are required except as modified herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution constitutes the written opinion
of the Board in this matter, and the date of this Resolution isfER 2 5 2018, (which is the
date that this Resolution is mailed to all parties of record).

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Presley, seconded by Commissioner
Fani-Gonzalez, with Chair Anderson and Commissioners Dreyfuss, Presley and Fani-
Gonzalez voting in favor, and Vice Chair Wells-Harley absent, at its regular meeting
held on Thursday, February 19, 2015, in Silver Spring, Maryland.

Casey Ander<on, Chair

Montgomery County Planning Board
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DEL RAY, LOTS 263-267 CR3.0(C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 13,125 0.30 2,500 0.06 0 15,625 0.36
CORDELL LOTS 244 & 245 |CR3.0(C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 5,250 0.12 1,000 0.02 0 6,250 0.14
TOTAL 51,500 1.18 10,000 0.23 - 61,500 1.41
1 DENSITY ANALYSIS BEFORE FAR AVERAGING
' MAX. MAX. MAX. Existing to Transfer of Res
MAX. MAX. ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE MAX. Remain Existing to to Subject
ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL ALLOWABLE (Commercial - Remain Property (Total -
PROPERTY ZONE TOTALGFA (SF) | TOTALFAR GFA (SF) FAR GFA (SF) RESIDENTIAL FAR SF) (Residential - SF) SF)
C SUBJECT PROPERTY CR5.0(C1.0,R4.75, H-145T) 153,125 5.00 30,625 1.00 145,469 475 15,488 137,637 0
A ST. ELMO, LOTS 77-79 CR5.0(C1.0,R4.75, H-145T) 45,000 5.00 9,000 1.00 42,750 475 9,000 0 36,000
B DEL RAY, LOTS 263-267 CR3.0(C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 46,875 3.00 15,625 1.00 42,969 2.75 32,012 0 14,863
C|CORDELL LOTS 244 & 245  |CR 3.0 (C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 18,750 3.00 6,250 1.00 17,188 2.75 5,000 0 13,750
TOTAL 263,750 4.29 61,500 1.00 248,375 4.04 61,500 137,637 64,613
DENSITY ALLOCATION WITH FAR AVERAGING
C O R MAX. PROPOSED | MAX. PROPOSED | MAX. PROPOSED
1 4_ 8 6 5 R MAX. PROPOSED | MAX. PROPOSED| COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL |MAX. PROPOSED
! PROPERTY ZONE TOTAL GFA (SF) TOTALFAR GFA (SF) FAR GFA (SF) RESIDENTIAL FAR
SUBJECT PROPERTY CR5.0(C1.0,R4.75, H-145T) 217,738 7.11 15,488 0.51 210,082 6.86
22% MPDU Bonus n/a 46,218 1.51 | n/a n/a 46,218 1.51
ST. ELMO, LOTS 77-79 CR5.0(C1.0,R4.75, H-145T) 9,000 1.00 9,000 1.00 0 0.00
DEL RAY, LOTS 263-267 CR3.0(C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 32,012 2.05 32,012 2.05 0 0.00
CORDELL LOTS 244 & 245 |CR3.0(C1.0, R2.75, H-90T) 5,000 0.80 5,000 0.80 0 0.00
TOTAL 309,968 5.04 61,500 1.00 256,300 4.17
SUMMARY FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY WITH 22% MPDU BONUS
range based on
’I 5 7 5 O F\) Resulting Total for Subject range based on final|final residential
) Property: residential allocation (SF)|allocation (FAR) |Notes
Com (max) 15,488 0.51
\ Res (max) 256,300 8.37
A/” Total (max w/3,965 SF C) up to 263,956 (1) 8.37 |if minimum of 7,656 SF of commercial uses are developed with remaining 256,300 SF as residential
Total (max w/15,488 SF C) up to 262,233 (2) 7.75 |if maximum of 15,488 SF commercial uses are developed with remaining 246,745 SF as residential
(1) (210,082SF * 1.22)R + 7,6565F C = 263,956SF
(2) (202,250SF * 1.22) +15,488SF = 262,233SF
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This drawing is conceptual/illustrative and is to be refined and/or finalized at time of reIiminark//land/or site plan, as applicable. See General Note # on SK#. _ o SCALE: N.T.S.
Some of the planimetric information shown on this plan is based on copyrighted GIS Data from M-NCPPC, and may not be copied or reproduced without express written permission from M-NCPPC.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

FHE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPIIAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

November 3, 2015

4931 Fairmont LLC
c¢/o Edward Lenkin
4922-A St. Elmo Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

Re: Forest Conservation Exemption Request and Simplified NRI/FSD No. 42016068E
Property Name: St. Elmo Apartments
Action Taken: Confirmed and Approved on 11/3/2015

Dear Edward Lenkin:

On October 29, 2015, Development Applications and Regulatory Coordination Staff of the
Montgomery County Planning Department received a forest conservation exemption request for
the St. Elmo Apartments development. The Exemption being applied for is a Chapter 22A-
5(s)(2) exemption for an activity on a small lot. Included with the application is a Simplified
Natural Resource / Forest Stand Delineation titled “FCP Exemption Plan” which shows the
existing conditions and the proposed limits of disturbance. The Simplified NRI/FSD and
Exemption Request plan number is 42016068E.

A Chapter 22A-5(s)(2) Exemption Request, is for an activity on a tract of land less than 1 acre
that will not result in afforestation requirements in excess of 10,000 square feet and will not
result in the clearing of 20,000 square feet of forest or existing specimen or champion tree.
Forest in any priority area is to be preserved.

The proposed activity is on a tract of land approximately 0.81 acres in size. The proposed
activity does not trigger afforestation requirements. No forest or champion tree exists on the
property or within 100 feet of the property. A specimen tree, a 38 inch dbh (diameter at 4 feet
above ground) willow oak tree, exists with the project’s tract area.  This specimen tree is within
the proposed construction disturbance.

Since a specimen tree exists on the property and is within the proposed disturbed area, this
exemption request cannot be confirmed without the tree save plan provision. The tree save plan
provision (Chapter 22A-6(b)) applies to this project since the project would be exempt under
Section 22A-5(s)(2), except that the proposed activity involves the clearing of a specimen willow
oak tree. As aresult, a tree save plan must be submitted and approved. This plan must mitigate
for the loss of the specimen willow oak tree and the mitigation must be based on the size and
character of the tree to be cleared.

Forest Conservation Exemption Request No. 42016068E for St. EImo Apartments is
confirmed with the tree save plan provision. The Simplified NRI/FSD for the project is
approved. A tree save plan must be submitted for approval at the time of preliminary
plan.



Any changes from the confirmed Forest Conservation Exemption Request and approved
Simplified NRI/FSD may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken.

Sincerely,
(o).

Stephen Peck
Senior Planner

Development Applications and Regulatory Coordination
M-NCPPC - Montgomery County Planning Department

CC: Stephen Cook, VIKA Maryland LLC.

8787 Georgia Avenue Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 DARC 301-495-4550 Fax: 301-495-1306
www.MontgomeryPlanning.org



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
Diane R. Schwartz Jones

Isiah Leggett
Director

County Executive

June 12, 2015

Mr. William Robinson, P.E.
Vika Maryland, LLC
20251 Century Boulevard, Suite 400

Germantown, MD 20874
Re: Stormwater Management CONCEPT Request

for St. ElImo Apartments/Woodmont
Preliminary Plan #: 120150200

SM File # 274635

Tract Size/Zone; 0.59 Ac./CR5.0, C-1.0,R-4.75
Total Concept Area: 0.59 Ac.

Lots/Block: 58-59, 82-86, & 644

Watershed: Lower Rock Creek

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the stormwater
management concept for the above mentioned site is acceptable. The stormwater management concept
proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via ESD to the MEP with the use of green roof
and a micro-bioretention/planter box. Due to existing shallow storm drain and site constraints a waiver of

Qn is granted.

The following items will need to be addressed during/prior to the detailed sediment
control/stormwater management plan stage:

1. A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed
plan review.

2. An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development.

3. Allfiltration media for manufactured best management practices, whether for new development or
redevelopment, must consist of MDE approved material.

4. Landscaping shown on the approved Landscape Plan as part of the approved Site Plan are for
illustrative purpose only and may be changed at the time of detailed plan review of the Sediment
Control/Storm Water Management plans by the Mont. Co. Department of Permitting Services,

Water Resources Section.

5. Allunderground parking is to drain to WSSC. Provide copy of mechanical plans showing garage
drains going to WSSC.

6. Green roof to be designed by a professional with green roof experience. You are providing 6,000
square feet of 8 inch green roof. At time of plan submittal try to provide additional green roof

area.

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor « Rockville, Maryland 20850 < 240-777-6300 = 240-777-6256 TTY
www.montgomerycountymd.gov

" o 1
mc311
montgomerycountymd.gov/311 240-773-3556 TTY




Mr. William Robinson, P.E.
June 12, 2015
Page 2 of 2

7. Provide copy of the mechanical plans showing the schematics of the roof drains to the micro-
bioretention structure.

8. Provide easement and covenant for all stormwater management structures.

9. Use the latest MCDPS design standards for the stormwater management structures at time of
plan submittal.

This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.

Payment of a stormwater management contribution in accordance with Section 2 of the
Stormwater Management Regulation 4-90 is required.

This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial
submittal. The concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located
outside of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement Easement, and the Public Right of Way
unless specifically approved on the concept plan. Any divergence from the information provided to this
office; or additional information received during the development process; or a change in an applicable
Executive Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to
reevaluate the site for additional or amended stormwater management requirements. If there are
subsequent additions or modifications to the development, a separate concept request shall be required.

If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact David Kuykendall at
240-777-6332.

Sincerely,

4
W

Tﬁark C. Etheridge, Manager
Water Resources Section
Division of Land Development Services

MCE: dwk CN274635 St Elmo Apartments. DWK

Cc: C. Conlon
SM File # 274635

ESD Acres: 0.59
STRUCTURAL Acres: 0.0
WAIVED Acres: 0.59




RECEIVED

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MONTGOMERY PLANNING/Area 1
Al R. Roshdieh

Acting Director

October 2, 2015

Mr. Matthew Folden, Transportation Coordinator
Area 3 Planning Division
The Maryland-National Capital
Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE:  Preliminary Plan No. 120150200
St Elmo Apartments Traffic Study

&

Dear My Folden:
rd

i

We have completed our review of the revised Local Area Transportation Review and
Transportation Policy Area Review dated September 24, 2015 and prepared by Wells +
Associates, Inc. Total development evaluated by the analysis includes:

¢ 210 residential dwelling units;
¢ 10,000 square feet of office space; and
e 6,000 square feet of retail space.

‘We offer the following comments:

Local Area Transportation Review (LATR)

1. We accept the consultant’s conclusion that post-development Critical Lane Volumes for
the studied intersections will not exceed the congestion level threshold for the Bethesda
CBD policy area.

Pedestrian and Bicycle Impact Statement (PBIS)

1. The consultant evaluated the pedestrian, bicycle and transit infrastructure for the studied
intersections and roads. However, the Bethesda CBD Master Plan discusses
“Establish[ing a] north-south, mid-block pedestrian connection for the blocks located
between Old Georgetown Road and Norfolk Avenue.” This mid-block pedestrian
crossing is not discussed in the consultant’s TIS.

Office of the Director

Maryland 20850 » 240-777-7170 = 240-777-7178 FAX

161 Mornroe Sireet, 10th Floor = Rockville

www.mont

a

montgomerycountymd.gov/3i1 2031-251-4850 1YY



Mr. Matthew Folden
Preliminary Plan No. 120150200
October 02, 2015

Page 2

]

a. The applicant has prepared a “Mid-Block Crossing Exhibit” dated June 18, 2015,
which staff has reviewed. This exhibit is based on the work being completed by
another developer to the south of Fairmont Avenue.

b. DOT staff has consulted with our colleagues in the Divisions of Parking
Management and Traffic Engineering and Operations regarding the proposed
mid-block crossing. As stated in DOT’s preliminary plan letter dated August 11,
2015, we recommend removal of parking restrictions directly adjacent to the mid-
block pedestrian crossing. This will encourage pedestrians to cross at the
appropriate location.

Transportation Policy Area Review (TPAR)

The site is located within the Bethesda CBD policy area. This policy area is exempt from
the transit test and considered adequate under the roadway test. Therefore, no TPAR
payment is required for this development.

SUMMARY
The findings of the LATR have been accepted.
We concur with the consultant that there is safe and efficient access and circulation to
and from the site for pedestrians, bicyclists and transit users. The applicant will need to
coordinate with the Divisions of Parking Management and Traffic Engineering &

Operations to remove the parking restrictions directly adjacent to the mid-block
pedestrian crossing.

We concur with the applicant finding that no TPAR payment is required.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this report. If you have any questions or

comments regarding this letter, please contact Ms. Rebecca Torma, our Development Review
Senior Planning Specialist for this project, at Rebecca.torma-kim@montgomerycountymd.gov or
(240) 777-2118

e R s e

P N

Sincerely,
N/

é}egary M. Leck, Manager
Development Review Team



Mr. Matthew Folden
Preliminary Plan No. 120150200
October 02, 2015

Page 3

m:subdivision\tormar0\developments\bethesda\120150200, st elmo apartments tis review.doc

cc: Edward Lenkin, The Lenkin Company
Chris Kabatt, Wells + Associates, Inc.
William Landfair, Vika Maryland LLC
Steven Robins, Lerch, Early, & Brewer
Stephanie Dickel, MNCPPC
Preliminary Plan folder
Preliminary Plan letters notebook

cc-e:  Bruce Mangum, MCDOT DTEO
Kyle Liang, MCDOT DTEO



Dickel, Stephanie

From: Torma, Rebecca <Rebecca Torma-Kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 10:46 AM

To: landfair; Folden, Matthew

Ce Dickel, Stephanie; nbassing@lenkin.com; Robins, Steven A. (sarobins@lerchearly.com);
i William Robinson, P.E,; Steve Cook

Subject: RE: St. Elmo Apts - Autoturn Exhibits

Good Morning Bill,

After reviewing the templates you submitted, | agree that there is no further conflict with vehicle turning movements
into the garage. Therefore, your request for a traffic controf device at the garage entrance is not needed based on these
templates. This email does not change our recommendation in our preliminary plan letter to increase the width of the
garage entrance to 24 fest; however, the Planning Board w;;i make the final decision on the width of the garags.

Please let me know if you have any gusstions.
Thank you.
Rebecca

“Please note my new address and general phone number befow.™

Rebeccs Torma | Senlor Planning Specialist

Development Review Team

Office of Transpertation Policy

Montgomery County Department of Transportation

101 Morroe Street, 10% Floor

Rockyilie, MDD 20850

office (direct) 240.777 211

office (general) 240.777.7170 | Rebecca. Torma-Kim@montgomerycountymd.gov

From: William R, Landfair, AICP [mailto:landfair@vika.com]

Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 2:08 PM

To: Torma, Rebecca; Folden, Matthew (matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org)

Cc: Dickel, Stephanie (Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org); nbassing@lenkin.com; Robins, Steven A.
(sarobins@lerchearly.com); William Robinson, P.E.; Steve Cook

Subiect: FW: St. Elmo Apts - Autoturn Exhibits

Rebecca and Matt,

I respanse 1o earlier staff comments, we have further revised cur Autoturn studies to reflect two different sized
vehicles which could be accommodated in the garage without special provision. At 17.5 feet and 20 feet respectively,
they are shorter in length than the 25 foot long vehicle that was previously tested but az%zh% le would have é;ewn

constrained in using the garage because of height and wheel base, and did not represent the typical sized vehic

utiliz rg the garage. Asshown in the attached exhibits, the driveway entrance would :”«%:%,, maintain a width of 22

feet. However, as you can see, there is no potential conflict between vehicles entering the zzg?%ge f;{é those exiting. For
this reason, we vwii ges that there is no longer any reason for traffic control devices, including gates, lights, or

ially could have been problematic in any case as they m{{}agd have reguired
gﬁ%“s? of-way.
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signs. These traffic control




Bill
Willlam R, Landfair, AICP
Associate

VIKA Maoryiond, LIC
20251 Century Boulsvard
Suite 400

Germantown, MD 20874
301.916.4100
301.916.2262 {Fax)
landfair@vika.com
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Isiah Leggeft Clarence J. Snuggs
County Executive Director

October 8, 2015

Ms. Stephanie Dickel

Area 1 Division

Montgomery County Planning Department
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  St. Elmo Apartments
Preliminary Plan No. 120150200

Dear Ms. Dickel:

The Montgomery County Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) has
reviewed the applicant’s responses to DHCA’s Development Review Committee (DRC)
comments on the above referenced plans and finds them responsive. DHCA therefore
recommends Approval of the plans.

At site plan, the applicant will need to provide a bedroom distribution for the MPDU s
and market rate units that is in compliance with Section 25A-5(b)(3) of the Montgomery County
Code.

Slr}(gerely, 1

i s

o= ;&f‘%@ ’{’ﬂ/)}/
Llsa S. Schwartz
Senior Planning Specialist

cc: William Landfair, VIKA Maryland, LI.C

S:\Files\FY2014\Housing\MPDU\Lisa Schwartz\St. ElImo DHCA Letter 10-8-2015.doc

Division of Housing

Affordable Multifamily Housing Licensing & Registration Unit
Housing Program Programs Landlord-Tenant Affairs 240-777-3666
FAX 240-777-3709 FAX 240-777-3691. FAX 240-777-3691 FAX 240-777-3699

100 Maryland Avenue, 4th Floor * Rockville, Maryland 20850 * 240-777-0311 « www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dhca

MC311;’

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 sy 240-773-3556 TTY
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